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AYUSH HOSPITAL

836. SHRI PARBHUBHAI NAGARBHAI VASAVA:

Will the Minister of AYURVEDA, YOGA & NATUROPATHY, UNANI, SIDDHA
AND HOMOEOPATHY (AYUSH) be pleased to state:

(a) the details of AYUSH hospitals/ dispensaries operating across the country including Gujarat, especially in the remote areas;

(b) the details of steps taken/being taken by the Government to get AYUSH medicines recognized abroad;

(c) whether the Government proposes to standardize medicinal herbs with any kind of collaboration; and

(d) if so, the details thereof and the time likely to be taken to implement the same?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE (IC) OF THE MINISTRY OF AYURVEDA,
YOGA & NATUROPATHY, UNANI, SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY

(SHRI SHRIPAD YESSO NAIK)

(a): The number of AYUSH hospitals/ dispensaries operating across the country including Gujarat is furnished at Annexure.

(b): Under Central Sector Scheme for promotion of International Cooperation, (IC Scheme), the Ministry of AYUSH has provision for providing incentives to AYUSH drug manufacturers/ entrepreneurs/ AYUSH institutions, etc. for registration of AYUSH products with regulatory authorities of the foreign countries.

Ministry of AYUSH has signed Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) for Cooperation in the field of “Development of Ayurveda-Siddha-Unani Herbal and Botanical Products of Global Standards" with National Centre for Natural Product Research (NCNPR) University of Mississippi, USA.
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Ministry participated in 9th EU-India Joint Working Group on Pharmaceuticals, Biotechnology and Medical Devices held on 27th -28th September, 2018 at Brussels for recognition/ promotion of AYUSH Medicine abroad especially in Europe. Ministry also got participated as observer in Committee on Herbal Medicinal Products (HMPC) meeting.

Ministry has established dialogue with National Agency for Drug and Food Control, Indonesia for cooperation and collaboration in the field of traditional systems of medicine.

(c) & (d): Pharmacopoeia Commission for Indian Medicine & Homoeopathy (PCIM&H) an autonomous body under Ministry of AYUSH for developing standards for Ayurveda, Sidhha, Unani & Homeopathy (ASU&H) system of medicines, has signed MoU on 10th April, 2015 with Indian Council of Medical Research (ICMR) to secure the isolated phyto-compounds and associated scientific data in such manner that facilitates their appropriate usage towards development of pharmacopoeial standards and other research of national importance.


Annexure

State wise/System wise Number of AYUSH Hospitals as on 1-4-2017

S.
No
.

State / UT Ayurve
da

Unan
i

Siddh
a

Yog
a Naturopat

hy
Homoeop

athy

Sowa-
Rigpa Total

A. States/Union
Territories
1 Andhra Pradesh 3 2 0 0 0 3 0 8

2
Arunachal

Pradesh 10 0 0 0 0 2 0 12

3 Assam 1 0 0 0 0 3 0 4

4 Bihar 5 1 0 0 0 2 0 8

5 Chhattisgarh 10 1 0 1 0 3 0 15

6 Delhi 2 1 0 0 0 2 0 5

7 Goa 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 2

8 Gujarat 42 0 0 0 6 16 0 64
9 Haryana 9 1 0 0 0 1 0 11

10 Himachal Pradesh 33 0 0 0 1 0 0 34

11
Jammu &

Kashmir 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 2

12 Jharkhand 1 0 0 0 0 4 0 5

13 Karnataka 170 18 0 3 6 16 0 213

14 Kerala 126 0 1 0 1 34 0 162

15 Madhya Pradesh 21 0 0 0 0 2 0 23

16 Maharashtra 64 6 0 0 0 1 0 71

17 Manipur 2 1 0 1 0 6 0 10

18 Meghalaya 3 0 0 0 0 7 0 10

19 Mizoram 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 2

20 Nagaland 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 2

21 Odisha 8 0 0 0 0 6 0 14

22 Punjab 5 0 0 0 0 4 0 9

23 Rajasthan 117 11 0 1 2 6 0 137

24 Sikkim 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1

25 Tamil Nadu 2 1 288 1 0 1 0 293

26 Tripura 2 0 0 0 0 2 0 4

27 Uttar Pradesh 2104 204 0 0 0 8 0 2316

28 Uttarakhand 402 2 0 0 0 1 0 405

29 West Bengal 6 1 0 0 0 15 0 22

30 A&N Island 1 1 1 1 0 1 0 5

31 Chandigarh 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 2

32 D&N Haveli 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0


33 Daman&Diu 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 2

34 Lakshdweep 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

35 Puducherry 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

36 Telangana 9 4 0 0 1 6 0 20
TOTAL(A) 3165 256 290 8 17 157 0 3893

B. CGHS &
Central
Government
Organizations

21 8 7 5 2 7 0 50

TOTAL(A+B) 3186 264 297 13 19 164 0 3943
Source: State Governments & concerned agencies

Note: Ayurveda, Unani, Siddha, Yoga, Naturopathy and Sowa-rigpa:- Figures in r/o states of Arunachal Pradesh
(2016), Assam(2009), Bihar (2016), Haryana (2016), J&K (2015), Jharkhand(2011), Karnataka (2016),
Odisha(2012), Rajasthan (2015), Uttrakhand (2014) and Puducherry (2016) has been repeated as the current year information was not available.
Homoeopathy:- Note:-Figures in r/o states of Arunachal Pradesh (2016), Assam (2016), Bihar (2016), Haryana
(2016), J&K (2015), Jharkhand(2011), Karnataka (2016), Odisha(2012), Rajasthan (2016), Uttar Pradesh(2011),
Uttrakhand (2014) and Puducherry (2016) has been repeated as the current year information was not available.


State wise/System wise Number of Ayush Dispensaries as on 1-4-2017

S.
No
.

State / UT Ayurved
a

Unan
i

Siddh
a

Yog
a Naturopat

hy
Homoeopa

thy

Sowa
Rigpa Total

1 Andhra Pradesh 467 112 0 0 20 266 0 865

2
Arunachal

Pradesh 17 1 0 0 0 95 0 113

3 Assam 380 1 0 0 0 75 0 456

4 Bihar 1082 449 0 0 0 644 0 2175

5 Chhattisgarh 956 26 0 0 0 112 0 1094

6 Delhi 40 20 0 0 0 103 0 163

7 Goa 99 0 0 0 0 83 0 182

8 Gujarat 560 0 0 16 14 216 0 806
9 Haryana 483 19 0 0 0 22 0 524

10
Himachal

Pradesh 1150 3 0 0 0 14 4 1171

11
Jammu &

Kashmir 240 177 0 0 0 0 25 442

12 Jharkhand 220 54 0 0 0 92 0 366

13 Karnataka 592 50 0 0 5 43 0 690

14 Kerala 806 1 6 0 1 659 0 1473

15
Madhya

Pradesh 1496 64 0 0 0 213 0 1773

16 Maharashtra 466 25 0 0 0 0 0 491

17 Manipur 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1

18 Meghalaya 7 0 0 0 0 6 0 13

19 Mizoram 2 0 0 0 0 22 0 24

20 Nagaland 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1

21 Odisha 624 9 0 35 30 638 0 1336

22 Punjab 489 35 0 1 0 111 0 636

23 Rajasthan 3577 120 0 0 3 252 0 3952

24 Sikkim 2 0 0 0 0 9 1 12

25 Tamil Nadu 97 64 784 121 0 106 0 1172

26 Tripura 36 0 0 0 0 73 0 109

27 Uttar Pradesh 2104 49 0 0 0 1575 0 3728

28 Uttarakhand 142 3 0 0 0 60 3 208

29 West Bengal 502 7 0 0 0 1520 0 2029

30 A&N Island 13 0 0 2 0 18 0 33

31 Chandigarh 10 1 0 0 0 10 0 21

32 D&N Haveli 10 0 0 0 0 10 0 20

33 Daman&Diu 6 0 0 0 0 6 0 12

34 Lakshdweep 8 0 0 0 0 7 0 15


35 Puducherry 27 0 24 4 0 17 0 72

36 Telangana 418 183 1 0 28 196 0 826
TOTAL (A) 17128 1473 815 179 101 7275 33 27004

B.CGHS & Central
Government

Organizations
288 38 33 55 10 269 1 694

TOTAL (A+B) 17416 1511 848 234 111 7544 34 27698
Source: State Governments/ UTs & concerned agencies

Note: Ayurveda, Unani, Siddha, Yoga, Naturopathy and Sowa-rigpa:- Figures in r/o states of Arunachal Pradesh
(2016), Assam(2009), Bihar (2016), Haryana (2016), J&K (2015), Jharkhand(2011), Karnataka (2016), Odisha(2012),
Rajasthan (2015), Uttrakhand (2014) and Puducherry (2016) has been repeated as the current year information was not available.
Homoeopathy:- Note:-Figures in r/o states of Arunachal Pradesh (2016), Assam (2016), Bihar (2016), Haryana
(2016), J&K (2015), Jharkhand(2011), Karnataka (2016), Odisha(2012), Rajasthan (2016), Uttar Pradesh(2011),
Uttrakhand (2014) and Puducherry (2016) has been repeated as the current year information was not available.

